No. 5

An Ordinance

Requiring persons, corporations, partnerships and firms to keep their pavements and gutters clear and clean and to remove all snow and ice from said pavements and gutters, and forbidding the placing or depositing of ashes, refuse, waste or other obstructions on streets or alleys in the Borough of Alburtis, Lehigh County, Pennsylvania.

Section 1. Be it ordained and enacted by the Town Council of the Borough of Alburtis, and it is hereby ordained and enacted by the authority of the same that all persons, corporations, partnerships and firms shall keep their pavements and gutters clear and clean and remove all snow and ice from the same, within the Borough of Alburtis within twenty four (24) hours after each and every snow fall.

<u>Section II</u>. All persons, corporations, partnerships and firms are forbidden to place or deposit ashes, refuse, waste or other obstructions on or in the streets and alleys within the Borough of Alburtis, and are hereby required to remove all ashes, refuse, waste or other obstructions that have been placed in or on said streets or alleys.

Section III. In case of any violation of any of the provisions of this ordinance, the borough authorities may cause said pavements gutters, streets or alleys to be cleaned or cleared from all snow, ice, ashes, refuse, waste or other obstructions and collect the costs thereof and all charges and expenses connected therewith, together with ten (10) per cent, additional from the owner, lessee, tenant or party Ordinance No. 5 concluded.

in possession of the premises on, abutting which said pavements and gutters are, or from the person, corporation, partnership or firm placing or depositing ashes, refuse, waste or other obstructions on or in any of the streets and alleys within the Borough.

Section IV. Any person violating any of the provisions of this ordinance shall, upon conviction before the Burgess or one of the Justices of the Peace of the Borough, be fined not less than One Dollar (\$1.00) nor more than five dollars (\$5.00), and costs, for each and every offense; and in default of payment of said fine and costs, shall be committed to the Lehigh County jail one day for each dollar of fine imposed.

Enaded into an ordinance at Alburtis, this eighth day of December. A. D. 1914.

W. H. H. Meckley, President of Coun

Attest:

H. B. Schmoyer, Secretary

Approved this eighth day of December 1914.

A. K. Snyder, Burgess.